For each reported segment, revenues and expenses represent amounts that are directly attributable to the segment, in
addition to amounts that are allocated to each segment on a reasonable basis.  Refer to Schedule 3 for segment
revenues and expense detail on a comparative basis.

14.  Prior Period Adjustment

During the year ending December 31, 2020, it was identified that funding for the Newcastle Dam Upgrade capital
project from the Provincial and Federal governments only covered a portion of the costs associated with the project.
The Provincial government is to fund 33% of the costs associated with the project and the Federal government will
fund 50% of the costs, with the Village funding the remaining 17% of costs.

The Village had incorectly recognized revenue that was previously recognized as deferred revenue equal to 100% of
the project costs, with the Village's 17% contribution being incorrectly recognized as Accounts Receivable.

The Villages  comparative financial information for the years-ending December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2019 have
been adjusted and restated to reflect that the project is not fully funded and that the Village is responsible for 17% of
the project costs.

2019 as 2019 as
Previously Stated Adjustment Restated

$ $ $

Accounts Receivable 931,552 (66,806) 864,746
Deferred Revenue 140,733 27,333 168,066
Accumulated Surplus - Beginning of Year 9,100,445 (13,422) 9,087,023
Accumulated Surplus - End of Year 11,539,073 (94,139) 11,444,934
Revenue - Government Grants and Transfers 2,888,228 (80,717) 2,807,511

15.  Significant Event:

COVID-19 Pandemic
The global outbreak of the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) continues to cause economic uncertainties that are likely
to have a material impact on the annual surplus of the Village. The extent, if any, of the continued impact of COVID-
19 on the Village and its operations for the year ending December 31, 2021 cannot be determined at this time.

16 CHAN NOWOSAD BOATES
  CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF SAYWARD

Schedule 1 - Government Grants and Transfers to the Village and Ratepayers
Year Ended December 31, 2020